BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
PBX CORD CIRCUIT TEST SET
SECTION 105-600-1 01
Issue 2, August 1967
AT&TCo Standard
SD-66484-0 1 (J54703A)
DESCRIPTION

the box are several resistors and capacitors and
a repeating coil. Mounted on the top or panel
are three lever-type keys designated EXT-SP,
TRNS-TRK, and FL-T, a turn-button key desig-
nated LV-HV, a test (TST) lamp, a high frequency
buzzer, and two binding posts for the test receiver
cord.
2.02 Four jacks, which are located in one end
of the box (Fig. 2),  are designated EXT,
TRK, SP, and BAT G. The front and rear
PBX cords under test are connected to the TRK
and EXT jacks. An idle cord is normally con-
nected to the S P  jack and a W3A cord is connected
to the BAT G jack. These latter two cords
supply battery, ground, and ringing current to the
test set.
2.03 The TST lamp functions as an indicator
when testing cord circuit holding bridges
and dialing circuits.
2.04 The buzzer supplies tone for the ac con-
tinuity test.
2.05 The following apparatus is not provided as
part of the test set and is furnished only
when specified on order:
(a) Patching cord, W3A cord, 12 feet long,
equipped with three KS-6780 connecting
clips, and one 310 plug (3W3A cord), for con-
necting battery and ground to the test set.
(b) Test receiver, 716D receiver, attached to
an  M2DC cord equipped with two 35 cord
tips for monitoring purposes,
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1967
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1 , i
Fig. 1 - PBX Cord Circuit Test Set Equipment
Page 2
ISS 2, SECTION 105-600-101
(c) Light weight leather carrying case used for
more convenient carrying of the test set
and protection from damage.
2.06 The LV-HV (low voltage - high voltage)
key prepares the test set circuit for opera-
tion with either 14 to 28 volts or 32 to 52 volts a t
the PBX.
2.07 The FL  (flash) key establishes resistance
paths to produce currents required for the
operation and release of the supervisory relays
when making current flow tests.
• 2.08 The EXT (extension) key changes the test
resistors to provide soak and loop condi-
tions when performing supervisory relay tests.
2.09 The TRK (trunk) key controls the sleeve
condition on the TRK jack to provide bat-
tery or ground as required.
2.10 The TRNS (transfer) key transfers the tip
and ring testing leads in the test set from
the TRK jack to the EXT jack and vice versa.
2.1 1 The S P  (spare) key connects the ring of
the S P  jack to the ring of the TRK jack and
the top of the S P  jack through the TST lamp to
the tip of the TRK jack. Battery, ground, and
ringing current are supplied from the cord in the
S P  jack to the cord under test in the TRK jack.
The S P  key is used when testing the dc bridges,
the dial splitting feature in the attendant tele-
phone circuit, and the recall feature of the PBX.
2.12 The T (tone) key controls the operation of
the buzzer and connects the buzzer tone to
the testing circuit through balanced resistors.
2.13 The TST (test) lamp is connected in series
with the tip conductor between the SP  jack
and the SP  key. The brilliancy of the lamp indi-